
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Rebecca Preen

direct line 0300 300 4193

date 01 March 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 15 March 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:    The Chairman and Members of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:

Cllrs D McVicar (Chairman), B Saunders (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, P Downing, 
Ms A M W Graham, J Kane, Cllr M Liddiard, K C Matthews and R Morris

[Named Substitutes:

Mrs A Barker, C C Gomm, P Hollick, I Shingler and N Warren]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*This meeting may be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent broadcast 
online and can be viewed at 
https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting will 
be filmed by the Council.  The footage will be on the Council’s website for six 
months.  A copy of it will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.  The images and sound recording may be used for training 
purposes within the Council.

By entering the Chamber you are deemed to have consented to being filmed by the 
Council, including during any representation you might make, and to the possible 
use of the images and sound recordings made by the Council for webcasting 
and/or training purposes.

Phones and other equipment may also be used to film, audio record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting by an individual Council member or a member of the public.  No 
part of the meeting room is exempt from public filming unless the meeting resolves 
to go into exempt session.  The use of images or recordings arising from this is not 
under the Council’s control.

https://centralbedfordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members

2.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item.

3.  Chairman's Announcements and Communications

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication.

4.  Minutes

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 08 January and to 
note actions taken since that meeting. 

5.  Petitions

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Part 4G of the Constitution.

6.  Questions, Statements or Deputations

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in Part 
4G of the Constitution.

7.  Call-In

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for review 
in accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution. 

8.  Requested Items

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member in 
accordance with Part 4D of the Constitution.



REPORTS

Item Subject

9 Executive Members Updates
To receive a brief verbal update from the Executive Member for Community 
Services and the Executive Member for Regeneration.

10 Planning Enforcement Task Force Update

To receive a report updating the Committee on progress made in relation to 
improvements to the Planning Enforcement service, as requested at a 
previous meeting.

11 Schools Parking Task Force Update

To receive a report updating the Committee on progress made in relation to 
improvements to the schools parking service, as requested at a previous 
meeting.

12 Community Safety Partnership Update

To provide the Committee with an update of the work of the Community 
Safety Partnership (CSP) over the past twelve months, the current CSP 
Priorities and to consider the focus of the CSP during 2018-19.

13 Work Programme 2018/19 and the Executive Forward Plan

Members of the Committee will receive information regarding the Work 
Programme 2018/19 and Executive Forward Plan.



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Monday, 8 January 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs D Bowater
Ms A M W Graham
J Kane

Cllrs Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews
R Morris

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm (sub for Cllr Downing)

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration

J Chatterley Vice-Chairman 
Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Mrs S Clark Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration

N B Costin
I Dalgarno Executive Member for 

Community Services
P Downing Vice Chairman Social 

Care, Health & Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

F Firth
E Ghent Executive Member for 

Assets and Housing 
Delivery

Mrs S A Goodchild
Mrs C Hegley Executive Member for 

Adults, Social Care and 
Housing Operations 
(HRA)

J G Jamieson Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of the 
Executive

Mrs J G Lawrence Chairman of General 
Purposes Committee

D J Lawrence Vice-Chairman of Audit

Page 1
Item 4



SCOSC  08.01.18
Page 2

Ms C Maudlin Deputy Executive 
Member for Adults, 
Social Care, Housing 
Operations (HRA) and 
Volunteering

T Nicols Chairman of Licensing 
Committee

Cllr B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Health and Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

Mrs T Stock Deputy Executive 
Member for Health

B Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mr A Davie – Development Infrastructure Group 
Manager

Ms C Frost-Bryant – Head of Strategic Growth
Mr J Longhurst – Director of Regeneration and 

Business
Mr J Partridge – Head of Governance
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Adviser

Public 2

SCOSC/17/54   Members' Interests 

Whilst not a Member of the Committee, Cllr Maudlin declared an interest as a 
member of her family owned a parcel of land detailed within the Local Plan 
document as a possible development site.

SCOSC/17/55   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman reminded Members that the meeting would be webcast and that 
due consideration would need to be taken with regards to comments made on 
the Local Plan document, ensuring a strategic focus. All Members would have 
the opportunity to comment in detail on individual elements of the Plan as part 
of the public consultation process which was due to commence on 11 January 
2018. 

SCOSC/17/56   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 23 November 
2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Page 2
Item 4



SCOSC  08.01.18
Page 3

SCOSC/17/57   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/17/58   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/17/59   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/17/60   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/17/61   Executive Members Updates 

The Executive Member for Community Services advised the Committee that a 
previous Call-In in relation to a decision made regarding Stuart Street 
Dunstable and parking permits issued to a non resident had been reconsidered 
by the Traffic Management Committee in December as recommended by the 
SC OSC. The original decision had been upheld and two permits had been 
issued to a resident of Clifton Road Dunstable. The Committee were also 
advised of a recent fire at Woburn Safari Park in which a number of animals 
had perished. The incident would be investigated by the Council as it was the 
responsible licensing authority. Members were also advised that the library at 
Leighton Buzzard was due to reopen on 9 January 2018 following a recent 
flood.

SCOSC/17/62   Central Bedfordshire Local Plan 

The Executive Member for Regeneration advised the Committee that the latest 
iteration of the Local Plan set out the Council’s strategic direction for homes 
and business development, the detail of which had been informed by a recent 
public consultation. Members were advised of the decision-making timeline and 
that comments made by the Committee would be considered by the Executive. 
Following Executive the document would be assessed by full Council before 
going out to public consultation, after which the planning inspector would make 
their judgement on the Plan. Members were reminded of the consequences of 
not having an up to date Plan or five-year land supply. Concerns had also been 
raised regarding the new government housing calculation, which would 
substantially increase the number of homes the authority would be required to 
deliver. 

The Head of Strategic Growth delivered a presentation, which set out the 
implications of the Oxford to Cambridge arc and the appropriate steps taken to 
mitigate these. The presentation also outlined the duty to provide for Luton’s 
unmet need, the approach to the spatial strategy and the release of some 
green belt land where it was deemed sustainable to do so. Members were 
advised that during the recent public consultation residents had expressed the 

Page 3
Item 4



SCOSC  08.01.18
Page 4

importance of limiting the expansion of existing settlements, which had been 
reflected in the updated Plan. 

In light of the presentation Members discussed the following in summary: -
 Concerns regarding the decision making timeline and the date on which the 

technical evidence base, that would include small and medium growth 
areas and the size of countryside gaps, would be released. In response it 
was confirmed that the approach was standard practice and deemed 
appropriate. 

 The site assessment matrix
[...]
t when projects were not completed 
within a timely fashion, notwithstanding the difficulties this presented due to 
current planning legislation. 

 Members were reassured that all steps had been taken in order to meet 
compliance at the examination stage. 

 Concerns regarding a lack of clarity and consistency within the document in 
relation to the number of villages proposed with the Marston Vale. 

Page 4
Item 4



SCOSC  08.01.18
Page 5

 That a contingency in the number of homes proposed would allow for the 
fact that some would be delivered outside of the Plan timetable, also 
protecting against the non-delivery of some sites.

RECOMMENDED:- 
1. That the Executive supports the draft Pre-Submission Local Plan 

attached at Appendix A and that the Council agrees the document for 
the purposes of Publication.

2. That officers strengthen the wording within the document to protect 
against the coalescence of existing and future settlements wherever 
practicable. 

SCOSC/17/63   Work Programme 2017/18 and Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the Committee Work Programme subject to the following 
amendments: -
 That the number of items scheduled for March 2018 be revisited due 

to the length of the agenda.
 The Waste Collection Contract – TBC
 Car Parking Policy – TBC

(Note: The meeting commenced at 1.03 p.m. and concluded at 2.47 p.m.)

Page 5
Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

15 March 2018 

Planning Enforcement Review – Outcomes of the scrutiny 
enquiry of planning enforcement.

Report of Nigel Young - Regeneration - Executive Member 

Advising Officers: Jason Longhurst, Director of Regeneration and Business,
(jason.longhurst@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk) and Peter Keates, Head of 
Client & Development Services (peter.keates@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk ) 

Purpose of this report

1. To summarise the findings of the planning enforcement enquiry and to 
provide an up
[...]
 enforcement action 
was taken with regard to a total of 22 sites.  This represents about 4% of the 
number of cases opened in the same period.

Require further information about the Planning Enforcement Service?

10.5 For planning enforcement procedures associated with the investigation of all types (other 
than mineral and waste matters) of re-active planning non-compliance complaints e-mail 
planning.enforcement@centeralbedfordshire.gov.uk

For Minerals & waste issues associated with the investigation of re-active planning non-
compliance complaints and the pro-active monitoring of compliance with planning 
conditions at all minerals and waste sites e-mail 
mwapplications@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Page 47
Item 10

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/community-safety/anti-social/report.aspx
mailto:planning.enforcement@centeralbedfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:mwapplications@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council 
 
COMMITTEE: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny   
Date: 15 March 2018 
 

 

Report title  Overview and Scrutiny enquiry into schools parking – 

update on recommendations 
 
Report of: Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 
(Ian.Delgarno@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)  
 
Responsible Director(s): Marcel Coiffait. Director for Sustainable Communities 
Marcel.Coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Purpose of this report  
 
1. To provide an update on progress towards implementing the 

recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Force enquiry into 
school-run parking pressures. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Note the update on the delivery of the Task Force’s recommendations 
regarding school-run related parking pressures. 

2. Give consideration to reviewing and updating the authority’s 
Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy in preparation for Issue 4 of the 
Local Transport Plan. 

  

  

 

Background 

 

1. At the meeting on 12 January 2017, 
[...]
e to more efficient use of its highway network including 
reducing congestion and other disruptions to the movement of traffic4. This 
action may involve the exercise of any power to regulate or coordinate the 
uses made of any road.  
 

40. The duty this Act places on the authority is to ‘make the best use of 
existing road for the benefit of all road users’. In performing its duty, the 
authority must at all times act fairly and without discrimination.   

 

Conclusion and next Steps 

 

41. The Committee are asked to note that progress has been made and give 
consideration to: 

a. supporting a review and update of the authority’s Sustainable 
Modes of Travel Strategy, in preparation for Issue 4 of the 
authority’s Local Transport Plan. 

 

 

                                                           
4
 ‘Traffic’ includes pedestrians as well as vehicles.  

Page 9
Item 11



 

Appendices 

 

Appendix A:  Executive Response to Overview and Scrutiny Enquiry on 
School Parking – Copy of Appendix 1 

Appendix B: Schools Parking Patrols Report for 1 Jun 2017 to 31 
August 2018 

Appendix C: Proposed Parking Request Form 

 

 

Report author(s):  

 

Steve Lakin, Principal Highways Officer 
steve.lakin@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Background Papers 

  

A – School parking Task Force Enquiry, Report  
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s69452/170112%20Item%201
4%20SC%20OSC%20Schools%20Parking%20Task%20Force%20report.pdf 

 

B – School Parking – recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Enquiry Executive, Report  
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s71534/School%20Parking%2
0Recommendations%20from%20the%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20E
nquiry.pdf 

 

C – Executive Response to Overview Scrutiny Enquiry on School Parking - 
Report 
http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s72654/Executive%20Respon
se%20to%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20Enquiry%20on%20School%20Parkin
g.pdf 

 

D – Central Bedfordshire Sustainable Modes of Travel Str
[...]
_____

Signature:  _________________________________________________________________________

Name:   ___________________________________________________________________________

Address:   _________________________________________________________________________

Signature:  _________________________________________________________________________

Name:   ___________________________________________________________________________

Address:   _________________________________________________________________________

Signature:  _________________________________________________________________________

Page 30
Item 11



Central Bedfordshire Council

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 15th March 2017 

Community Safety Partnership Priorities – 2018-19 

Report of: Cllr Ian Dalgarno, Executive Member for Community Services 
(ian.dalgarno@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk)

Responsible Director: Marcel Coiffait, 
Marcel.coiffait@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Purpose of this report 
1. To provide the committee with an update of the work of the Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) in the last twelve months, update on the current CSP Priorities 
and to advise what is planned for the CSP in 2018-19.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Executive or Committee is asked to:

1. To agree that the CSP should adopt two new emerging issues for 2018- 
19:
County Lines
Unauthorised Encampments.

Central Bedfordshire Community Safety Partnership Strategy 2016-2019

1. The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) brings together five responsible 
authorities; Bedfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group, Bedfordshire Fire 
and Rescue Service, Bedfordshire Police, Central Bedfordshire Council and 
Offender Management Services1.  Within Central Bedfordshire we also work 
with partners from the Youth Offending Service, Public Health, Criminal 
Justice Sector, Adult Safeguarding, Children’s Services and the Voluntary and 
Community Sector.   Collectively these organisations work together w
[...]
es to public and private sector bodies and 
replaced previous anti discrimination laws.  The aim of the legislation is to 
ensure services are available to all sections of society, in relation to the 
following protected characteristics; age, disability, gender reassignment, 
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 
belief, sex and sexual orientation.

47 The CSP Strategy sits alongside an Equalities Impact Assessment which 
has been produced with support from CBCs Community Intelligence 
Manager, this ensures that those with protected characteristics are 

Page 7
Item 12



considered in all pieces of work.  The CSPs current priorities all focus on 
those who may be marginalised and with a specific focus on those with 
protected characteristics.

Conclusion and next Steps

48 The CSP has made significant strides in 2017-18, however, with such 
complex priorities further work will always be needed.   The CSPs focus in 
2018-19 will be implementing the recommendations from the CSP review and 
developing the Protecting the Vulnerable Group, ensuring that effective multi-
agency work continues to protect the most vulnerable members of the CBCs 
population. 

49 Continued research and analysis is needed to understand the two new 
emerging issues in Central Bedfordshire, Unauthorised Encampments and 
County Lines.    To understand why such a significant increase was seen in 
unauthorised encampments in the last 12 months and to identify to long term 
solutions to this issue.  To understand the impact of County Lines on Central 
Bedfordshire, those involved, those impacted and to look for prevention, 
supportive and enforcement solutions. 

Appendices

None 

Report author(s): 

Lisa Scott, Community Safety Strategy Officer, Community Safety 
 lisa.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

Page 8
Item 12

mailto:lisa.scott@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk


Central Bedfordshire Council

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

15 March
[...]
s will be details in full in each report submitted to 
the Committee.

Conclusion and next Steps

9. Members are requested to consider and agree the attached work 
programme, subject to any further amendment/additions they may wish to 
make and highlight those items within it where they may wish to establish 
a Task Force to assist the Committee in its work.  This will allow officers to 
plan accordingly but will not preclude further items being added during the 
course of the year if Members so wish and capacity exists.

Appendices

Appendix A: Sustainable Communities OSC work programme.

Background Papers

Executive Forward Plan (can be viewed at any time on the Council’s website) 
at the following link:-

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0 

Page 3
Item 13

http://centralbeds.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=577&RD=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A – SC OSC Work Programme 2018/19 

OSC Date Report Title Outcomes we are seeking to achieve 

24 April 2018 (special OSC) Waste collection contract To receive a report following the outcome of a public consultation 

on the new waste collection contract 

24 April 2018 (special OSC) Police Performance Update To discuss with the Police and Crime Commissioner and senior 

officers within the Force, progress made following the 2017 HMIC 

report  

24 May 2018 Highways performance update  To receive an update on the highways improvement plan delivered 

at an earlier meeting 

12 July 2018 Well Managed Highways Policy To receive a report in relation to managed highways and the asset 

management strategy 

July/September 2018 Parking Management strategy To receive a progress update on the parking management strategy 

TBC Regeneration of Dunstable High Street To consider the timetable of proposals in relation to the 

regeneration of Dunstable High Street  

 

P
age 5

Item
 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	10 Planning Enforcement Task Force Update
	180315 SC OSC Item 10 Appendix A Planning enforcement enquiry response sheet 8
	180315 SC OSC Item 10 Appendix B Draft Member Protocol Planning Enforcement
	180315 SC OSC Item 10 Appendix C Draft Planning Enforcement Plan

	11 Schools Parking Task Force Update
	App A Executive Response to OSC Enquiry on School Parking
	App B Patrolled Schools Parking Task Force report v2
	App C Application for requesting parking restriction

	12 Community Safety Partnership Update
	13 Work Programme 2018/19 and the Executive Forward Plan
	180315 SC OSC Item 13 App A SC OSC Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

At a meeting of the SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Thursday, 15 March 2018.

PRESENT

Cllr D McVicar (Chairman)
Cllr B Saunders (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs D Bowater
Ms A M W Graham

Cllrs Cllr M Liddiard
K C Matthews

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs P Downing
J Kane
R Morris

Substitutes: Cllrs C C Gomm
P Hollick
N Warren

Members in Attendance: Cllrs A D Brown Deputy Executive 
Member for 
Regeneration

I Dalgarno Executive Member for 
Community Services

B J Spurr Executive Member for 
Health and Chairman of 
the Health and Wellbeing 
Board

B Wells Deputy Executive 
Member for Community 
Services

J N Young Executive Member for 
Regeneration

Officers in Attendance: Mr M Coiffait – Director of Community Services
Mrs P Everitt – Scrutiny Policy Adviser
Mr P Keates – Head of Development and 

Regulation
Mr P Mason – Head of Highways
Mrs R Preen – Scrutiny Policy Advisor
Ms L Scott – Community Safety Strategy Officer

Public 1

SCOSC/17/64   Members' Interests 

None.



SCOSC  15.03.18
Page 2

SCOSC/17/65   Chairman's Announcements and Communications 

The Chairman advised the Committee that due to a recent Environment 
Agency decision to grant a permit in relation to a waste site at Stewartby, the 
company Covanta would be invited to attend a future Committee meeting to 
discuss and explore the potential of any environmental and traffic related 
impacts within Central Bedfordshire. 

SCOSC/17/66   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 08 January 2018 
be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

SCOSC/17/67   Petitions 

None.

SCOSC/17/68   Questions, Statements or Deputations 

None.

SCOSC/17/69   Call-In 

None.

SCOSC/17/70   Requested Items 

None.

SCOSC/17/71   Executive Members Updates 

The Executive Member for Community Services advised the Committee that 
due to a recent cold spell there had been an 80 percent uplift in the amount of 
gritting runs carried out by the authority in comparison to the previous year and 
that the service would continue to react to inclement weather as necessary. 
Salt bins would be refilled as demand required but Members were also 
encouraged to report any empty bins within their local areas. Members were 
advised that any damage to the roads during the winter period was not caused 
by salt, instead variations in temperatures affected the integrity of concrete and 
tarmac, causing it to break down. In addition, Members were reassured that 
ongoing works to Dunstable Leisure Centre were progressing well. 

The Deputy Executive Member for Community Services advised the Committee 
that a recent public consultation in relation to waste collections within the 
region had received the largest response to any other public consultation to 
date, public information sessions were being held regularly across the region in 
libraries and public buildings and that all responses would be assessed prior to 
any final decision being made. The new Household Waste Recycling Centre 
(HWRC) at Thorn Turn, Dunstable was complete but due to delays in the 
issuing of a waste license via the Environment Agency, the site was not yet 
open to the public. Members were reassured that the existing HWRC in 



SCOSC  15.03.18
Page 3

Dunstable would remain open until Thorn Turn was ready in order that the 
public could still dispose of waste locally. 

The Executive Member for Regeneration advised that a recent consultation in 
relation to the Local Plan had concluded and that a significant number of 
resident opposition groups had been formed, with representation to Central 
Government expected by them in the near future. Members were reminded of 
the importance of having a valid Local Plan in order that the Council could meet 
their obligations in relation to a five year land supply, the absence of which 
would result in sanctions and an inability to determine planning applications 
locally, increasing the possibility of appeals being upheld by the Planning 
Inspector. An HGV ban towards the east of the M1 had recently been 
introduced which had resulted in a significant decrease in the amount of lorries 
travelling on local roads although there were still a core number cutting through 
villages and towns. An operation to combat this had been mounted and as a 
result a number of HGV’s had been booked or warned with Members 
encouraged to report any they saw in their local area.

In response to a Member query the Executive Member confirmed that the 
Government were currently reviewing a financial viability loophole often used 
by developers to deliver fewer affordable houses than originally agreed with 
local authorities and agreed that the wording in a recent national press article 
had been unhelpful. It was clarified that Central Bedfordshire was one of the 
worst affected areas due to the loophole, rather than being one of the worst 
‘offenders’ as stated within the article which Members agreed was misleading. 

SCOSC/17/72   Planning Enforcement Task Force Update 

The Head of Client and Development Services delivered a report which set out 
progress to date on recommendations to improve the Planning Enforcement 
service. Members were advised that a new officer had been appointed to 
oversee the service and that the team were working closely with planning 
colleagues in order that any conditions applied to a site or development could 
be realistically enforced.

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:-
 That a lack of funding for additional officers within the service was not a 

concern as the original recommendations had been based on a cost 
neutral approach. 

 That any minor amendments to the Planning Enforcement Plan would not 
need to go back to the Executive for approval, instead they should be 
actioned by senior officers within the team. 

 That the Committee was broadly satisfied with the Member protocol 
however Members agreed that a simplified version of the Planning 
Enforcement Plan be included within the document, along with relevant 
timescales for action and the different categories assigned to enforcement 
cases.

 That statistics within the Planning Enforcement Plan should highlight 
figures for a typical year rather than specifics which would soon be out of 
date. 



SCOSC  15.03.18
Page 4

 That timescales with regards to retrospective planning applications be 
revisited, taking into account the complexities once the planning application 
process had begun and taking each application on its merits.

 That problems regarding technology and the reporting of enforcement 
issues be investigated by officers. 

 That without monitoring officers it was difficult to monitor conditions applied 
to planning applications, however it was acknowledged that the team were 
broadly successful in being as proactive as possible with the staff 
resourcing available to them. 

 That the addition of resource for an out of hours service could not be 
justified due to current levels of demand, instead emergency response 
teams dealt with issues as they arose.

RECOMMENDED:-
1. That the next iteration of the Planning Enforcement Plan be delivered 

at a future meeting.
2. That an annual performance report on the Planning Enforcement 

Service be delivered to the Committee. 

SCOSC/17/73   Schools Parking Task Force Update 

The Assistant Director for Highways delivered a report which set out progress 
to date on recommendations to improve school parking within the region. There 
had been a delay in implementing several recommendations due to staff 
vacancies however these had recently been recruited to and officers were 
confident that recommendations in relation to school travel planning could be 
implemented as a result. However, due to budget constraints a decision had 
been taken not to recruit additional enforcement officers, instead the directorate 
were exploring the use of Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
vehicles outside of schools. Increased car use had been reported locally with a 
decrease in sustainable travel which was something the directorate were keen 
to address, bringing forward the timescale for reassessing the wider transport 
plan as a result. 

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:-
 That the reintroduction of the school’s travel officer be welcomed in order to 

strengthen school liaison and ensure the compliance of school travel plans.
 That the Committee consider receiving an annual report on school travel 

plans in order to monitor compliance. 
 That the recommendation in relation to the information leaflet to be 

distributed to schools and parents be amended to remove the wording 
‘existing practice’ as it had not been until the task force recommended its 
production. 

 That it was a condition of all new school builds to have a valid travel plan in 
place.

 The importance of engaging with school governors in relation to travel 
plans, particularly with regards to the health and safety of pupils. 



SCOSC  15.03.18
Page 5

 That feedback from schools and parents with regards to parking solutions 
outside of schools would be welcome. 

 That in excess of 500 enforcement notices had been issued to parents 
outside of schools, with Members acknowledging the benefits of education 
in relation to safe parking practice, as well as enforcement action. 

 Concerns with regards to air quality outside of schools and the level of cars 
putting children’s health at risk. 

RECOMMENDED that the Committee support the review and update of 
the authority’s Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy in preparation for 
Issue 4 of the Local Transport Plan.

SCOSC/17/74   Community Safety Partnership Update 

The Community Safety Strategy Officer delivered a report which highlighted the 
ongoing work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and their three year 
strategy which was due to conclude in 2019. In reviewing the priorities, two 
new emerging issues had been identified which the CSP agreed required 
targeted focus. These were in relation to illegal encampments and ‘County 
Lines’ which tackled drug dealing across the region and was recognised as a 
national challenge for many police forces. Members were appraised of recent 
achievements of the CSP, that meetings were being streamlined in order to 
realise efficiencies and that the CSP would be further branded and promoted 
within the local community and online in order to highlight their work. 

In light of the report Members discussed the following in summary:-
 Confirmation that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) remained a high priority 

for the CSP.
 Concerns regarding shoplifting locally.
 Concerns regarding knife crime which was a priority for the police, with the 

CSP working in partnership and focussing on those areas they could most 
affect.

 That the CSP was working closely with Town and Parish Councils in order 
that they understood the work and role of the Partnership.

RECOMMENDED that the Committee support the CSP to adopt two new 
emerging issues for 2018- 19;
County Lines
Unauthorised Encampments.

SCOSC/17/75   Work Programme 2018/19 and the Executive Forward Plan 

AGREED the Committee Work Programme subject to the following 
amendments: -
 Police Performance Update – 24 May 2018
 Highways Performance Update – 12 July 2018
 Well Managed Highways Policy 12 July 2018



SCOSC  15.03.18
Page 6

 Parking Management Strategy – 12 July 2018
 To Consider the Effect of the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) on the 

Regeneration of Dunstable High Street – 12 July 2018
 The Waste Collection Contract – 13 September 2018
 The Covanta Waste Disposal Site – TBC
 The Leisure Contract - TBC

(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.55 
a.m.)


